

Andrew J. Cevalasco, Esq. (ID No. 018911980)  
ARCHER & GREINER, P.C.  
Counselors at Law  
Court Plaza South, West Wing  
21 Main Street, Suite 353  
Hackensack, New Jersey 07601  
(201) 342-6000

Attorneys for Petitioner,  
The Bergen County Bar Association

**FILED**

AUG 15 2024

*Heather J. Baker*  
CLERK

IN RE SUPREME COURT

ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON  
PROFESSIONAL ETHICS  
OPINION NO. 735

SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY

A-61-62 September Term 2019

DOCKET NO. 083396

Case Type: Civil

Agency: Advisory Committee  
on Professional Ethics

---

**REPLY SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

Andrew J. Cevalasco, Esq.,  
On the Brief

**RECEIVED**

AUG 15 2024

SUPREME COURT  
OF NEW JERSEY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. THE RECORD BELOW REQUIRES REVERSAL OF ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON PROFESSIONAL ETHIC OPINION 735.....	1
II. RPC 8.4 IS THE APPROPRIATE VEHICLE FOR ADDRESSING DECEPTIVE OR MISLEADING ATTORNEY CONDUCT.....	3
III. THE PURCHASE OF COMPETING LAWYERS' NAMES IS MATERIALLY INDISTINGUISHABLE FROM USE OF COMPETING LAW FIRMS' NAMES.....	6
IV. DECEPTIVE AND MISLEADING CONDUCT VIOLATES RPC 8.4 IRRESPECTIVE OF WHETHER IT VIOLATES TRADEMARK LAW.....	8
CONCLUSION .....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page (s)

**State Cases**

Petition of Felmeister & Isaacs,  
104 N.J. 515, 518 A.2d 188 (1986) ..... 9

**Rules**

Prof.Cond.R. 8.4(c) ..... 6

RPC 7.1 ..... 1, 3, 4, 5

RPC 7.2 ..... 4

RPC 8.4 ..... *passim*

RPC 8.4(c) ..... *passim*

**Other Authorities**

Md. Bar Ass'n Comm'n on Ethics Op. 2022-02, at 5 (Jan.  
11, 2023) ..... 4, 5, 7, 9

Mich. Bar Comm'n on Prof. and Jud. Ethics Op. RI-385 ..... 6, 8

N.C. Bar. Ethics Comm. 2023 Formal Ethics Op. 4, at 1  
(Jan. 19, 2024) ..... 8

Ohio Bd. of Prof. Conduct Op. 2021-04, at 2 (June 11,  
2021) ..... 5, 7

## LEGAL ARGUMENT

### **I. THE RECORD BELOW REQUIRES REVERSAL OF ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON PROFESSIONAL ETHIC OPINION 735.**
